SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT

TAPE LOG
March 15, 2007 Hearing Room B
8:15 A.M. Tapes 51 -52
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair

Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair
Sen. Rick Metsger
Sen. Frank Morse

MEMBERS EXSCUSED: Sen. Ben Westlund

STAFF PRESENT: Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
Heather Gravelle, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
State Board of Education - Informational Meeting
HJM 2 — Public Hearing & Work Session
HB 2265 — Public Hearing & Work Session
HB 2266 — Public Hearing & Work Session
SB 198 — Work Session
SB 334 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
51A 005 Chair Walker calls the meeting to order at 8:16 a.m.
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION — INFORMATIONAL MEETING
010 Jerry Berger, Chair, State Board of Education
025 Duncan Wyse, Board Member, State Board of Education
(EXHIBIT A)
060 Chair Walker
062 Wyse
145 Nicki Squire, Board Member, State Board of Education
165 Chair Walker
170 Squire
178 Chair Walker
195 Roger Will, Board Advisor, State Board of Education
204 Chair Walker
208 Will
51A 210 Chair Walker
215 Will
248 Chair Walker
252 Will
265 Chair Walker
275 Will

295 Chair Walker



52A

300
305
308
310
315
330
335
390
398

005
008

010
015
018
040
042
050
052
118
130
145
150
188
218
230
242
245
250

Squire

Chair Walker
Squire

Chair Walker
Squire

Chair Walker
Squire

Chair Walker
Squire

Sen. Metsger
Chair Walker
Squire

Sen. Metsger
Squire
Vice-Chair Kruse
Squire
Vice-Chair Kruse
Squire

Sen. Morse

Wyse

Squire

Sen. Metsger
Berger

Wyse

Squire
Vice-Chair Kruse
Squire
Vice-Chair Kruse



HJM 2 — PUBLIC HEARING
300

51B 040
050

105
115
120
122
128

HJM 2 — WORK SESSION
130

136
140

142

146

HB 2265 — PUBLIC HEARING
148

150

165
168
175
195
200
210
220
240
242
245
253
260
262
266
272
51B 275
279
285
290
294
305
HB 2265 — WORK SESSION
306
308
310

Denise Sutton, Parent, Oregon

Chair Walker

Eric Richards, Director of Operations, Special Education, Oregon
Department of Education (EXHIBIT B)

Chair Walker

Richards
Chair Walker
Richards
Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

Chair Walker

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HJM 2 to the floor with a BE
ADOPTED recommendation

VOTE: 4-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Westlund

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.

SEN. WALKER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

Mark Hunt, Director, Employee Services, Oregon Department of
Education (EXHIBIT C)
Chair Walker
Sen. Metsger
Hunt

Sen. Metsger
Hunt

Sen. Morse

Hunt

Chair Walker
Hunt

Sen. Morse

Chair Walker
Hunt

Chair Walker
Vice-Chair Kruse
Hunt

Vice-Chair Kruse
Chair Walker
Vice-Chair Kruse
Hunt

Sen. Morse
Chair Walker

Chair Walker
Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 2265 to the floor with a DO



312

315
HB 2266 — PUBLIC HEARING
318
320
325

395
52B 008
020
HB 2266 — WORK SESSION
028
030
030

032

034
SB 198 — WORK SESSION
040
042
045

PASS recommendation
VOTE: 4-0-1
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
EXCUSED: 1 - Westlund
Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
SEN. MORSE will lead discussion on the floor.
Chair Walker

Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
Deborah Lincoln, Director, Pupil Transportation and
Fingerprinting (EXHIBIT D)

Sen. Metsger

Lincoln
Chair Walker

Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 2266 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation

VOTE: 4-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Westlund

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.

SEN. METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Walker

Chair Walker
Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
Chair Walker



52B

048 MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 198-4
amendments dated 3/14/07. (EXHIBIT E )
052 VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Westlund
Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.
058 MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 198 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation
060 VOTE: 4-0-1
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Westlund
Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.

062 Chair Walker
SB 334 — WORK SESSION
064 Chair Walker
068 Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
072 Chair Walker
080 Margie Lowe, Policy Advisor, Governor’s Office
135 Chair Walker
138 MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 334-1
amendments dated 3/13/07. (EXHIBIT F)
140 VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Westlund
Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.
145 MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 334 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation
148 VOTE: 4-0-1
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Westlund
Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
SEN. WALKER AND SEN. SCHRADER will lead discussion
on the floor.
158 Chair Walker adjourns the meeting at 10:00 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

mmYQw>

State Board of Education, presentation, Duncan Wyse, 7 pp
HJM 2, written testimony, Eric Richards, 2 pp

HB 2265, written testimony, Mark Hunt, 2 pp

HB 2266, written testimony, Deborah Lincoln, 2 pp

SB 198, -4 amendments, staff, S pp

SB 334, -1 amendments, staff, 2 pp



