SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT

TAPE LOG

March 15, 2007 Hearing Room B 8:15 A.M. Tapes 51 - 52

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair Sen. Rick Metsger	
Sen. Frank Morse		
MEMBERS EXSCUSED:	Sen. Ben Westlund	
STAFF PRESENT:	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator Heather Gravelle, Committee Assistant	

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

State Board of Education - Informational Meeting HJM 2 – Public Hearing & Work Session HB 2265 – Public Hearing & Work Session HB 2266 – Public Hearing & Work Session SB 198 – Work Session SB 334 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
51A	005	Chair Walker calls the meeting to order at 8:16 a.m.
STATE BOAR	STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION – INFORMATIONAL MEETING	
	010	Jerry Berger, Chair, State Board of Education
	025	Duncan Wyse, Board Member, State Board of Education
		(EXHIBIT A)
	060	Chair Walker
	062	Wyse
	145	Nicki Squire, Board Member, State Board of Education
	165	Chair Walker
	170	Squire
	178	Chair Walker
	195	Roger Will, Board Advisor, State Board of Education
	204	Chair Walker
	208	Will
51A	210	Chair Walker
	215	Will
	248	Chair Walker
	252	Will
	265	Chair Walker
	275	Will
	295	Chair Walker

300	Squire
305	Chair Walker
308	Squire
310	Chair Walker
315	Squire
330	Chair Walker
335	Squire
390	Chair Walker
398	Squire
005	Sen. Metsger
008	Chair Walker
010	Squire
015	Sen. Metsger
018	Squire
040	Vice-Chair Kruse
042	Squire
050	Vice-Chair Kruse
052	Squire
118	Sen. Morse
130	Wyse
145	Squire
150	Sen. Metsger
188	Berger
218	Wyse
230	Squire
242	Vice-Chair Kruse
245	Squire
250	Vice-Chair Kruse

52A

HJM 2 – PUBLIC	HJM 2 – PUBLIC HEARING	
	300	Denise Sutton, Parent, Oregon
51B	040	Chair Walker
	050	Eric Richards, Director of Operations, Special Education, Oregon
		Department of Education (EXHIBIT B)
	105	Chair Walker
	115	Richards
	120	Chair Walker
	122	Richards
	128	Chair Walker
HJM 2 – WORK		
	130	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	136	Chair Walker
	140	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HJM 2 to the floor with a BE
		ADOPTED recommendation
	142	VOTE: 4-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Westlund
		Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
	1.4.6	SEN. WALKER will lead discussion on the floor.
	146	Chair Walker
<u>HB 2265 – PUBL</u>		
	148	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	150	Mark Hunt, Director, Employee Services, Oregon Department of
	165	Education (EXHIBIT C) Chair Walker
	165	
	168	Sen. Metsger
	175	Hunt
	195	Sen. Metsger
	200	Hunt
	210	Sen. Morse
	220	Hunt
	240	Chair Walker
	242	Hunt
	245	Sen. Morse
	253	Chair Walker
	260	Hunt
	262	Chair Walker
	266	Vice-Chair Kruse
	272	Hunt
51B	275	Vice-Chair Kruse
	279	Chair Walker
	285	Vice-Chair Kruse
	290	Hunt
	294	Sen. Morse
	305	Chair Walker
HB 2265 – WORK SESSION		
	306	Chair Walker
	308	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	310	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 2265 to the floor with a DO

		PASS recommendation
	312	VOTE: 4-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Westlund
		Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. MORSE will lead discussion on the floor.
	315	Chair Walker
<u>HB 2266 – PUBL</u>		
	318	Chair Walker
	320	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	325	Deborah Lincoln, Director, Pupil Transportation and
		Fingerprinting (EXHIBIT D)
	395	Sen. Metsger
52B	008	Lincoln
	020	Chair Walker
<u>HB 2266 – WORI</u>	K SESSION	
	028	Chair Walker
	030	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	030	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 2266 to the floor with a DO
		PASS recommendation
	032	VOTE: 4-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Westlund
		Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.
	034	Chair Walker
<u>SB 198 – WORK</u>	SESSION	
	040	Chair Walker
	042	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	045	Chair Walker

52B	048	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 198-4
		amendments dated 3/14/07. (EXHIBIT E)
	052	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Westlund
		Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	058	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 198 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation
	060	VOTE: 4-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Westlund
		Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. KRUSE will lead discussion on the floor.
	062	Chair Walker
<u>SB 334 – WO</u>	ORK SESSION	
	064	Chair Walker
	068	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	072	Chair Walker
	080	Margie Lowe, Policy Advisor, Governor's Office
	135	Chair Walker
	138	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 334-1 amendments dated 3/13/07. (EXHIBIT F)
	140	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Westlund
		Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	145	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 334 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation
	148	VOTE: 4-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Westlund
		Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. WALKER AND SEN. SCHRADER will lead discussion
		on the floor.
	158	Chair Walker adjourns the meeting at 10:00 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. State Board of Education, presentation, Duncan Wyse, 7 pp
- B. HJM 2, written testimony, Eric Richards, 2 pp
- C. HB 2265, written testimony, Mark Hunt, 2 pp
- D. HB 2266, written testimony, Deborah Lincoln, 2 pp
- E. SB 198, -4 amendments, staff, 5 pp
- F. SB 334, -1 amendments, staff, 2 pp